costs are closely related to the associated revenue, and therefore should be deferred and recognized as an expense over the same period that the related
revenue is recognized.

Short-term deferred commissions are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets, while long-term deferred commissions are included in
other assets in our condensed consolidated balance sheets. The amortization of deferred commissions is included in sales and marketing expense in our
condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The adoption of this accounting policy change has been applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, in
which the cumulative effect of the change of $71.8 million has been reflected in accumulated deficit as of August 1, 2015, the beginning of the earliest period
presented.

- 7 -

Table of Contents

The following tables present the changes to financial statement line items as a result of the accounting change for the periods presented in our
condensed consolidated financial statements (in millions, except per share data):

 October 31, 2016  July 31, 2016

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Commission
Adjustment  As Reported

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 75.4  $ 54.0  $ 129.4  $ 84.8  $ 54.9  $ 139.7
Other assets 53.6  48.4  102.0  64.6  50.1  114.7
Other long-term liabilities 85.0  0.8  85.8  79.4  —  79.4
Accumulated deficit $ (785.0)  $ 101.6  $ (683.4)  $ (726.6)  $ 105.0  $ (621.6)

 Three Months Ended October 31, 2016  Three Months Ended October 31, 2015

Computed
under Prior

Method
Impact of

Commission
Adjustment  As Reported

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 217.7  $ 2.6  $ 220.3  $ 158.3  $ 1.2  $ 159.5
Operating loss (47.3)  (2.6)  (49.9)  (30.8)  (1.2)  (32.0)
Provision for income taxes 7.6  0.8  8.4  4.3  —  4.3
Net loss $ (58.4)  $ (3.4)  $ (61.8)  $ (38.7)  $ (1.2)  $ (39.9)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.65)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.69)  $ (0.45)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.47)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss
per share, basic and diluted 89.8  —  89.8  85.1  —  85.1

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss

Net loss $ (58.4)  $ (3.4)  $ (61.8)  $ (38.7)  $ (1.2)  $ (39.9)
Comprehensive loss $ (61.3)  $ (3.4)  $ (64.7)  $ (39.0)  $ (1.2)  $ (40.2)

This change in accounting policy does not affect our balance of cash and cash equivalents and, as a result, did not change net cash flows from
operating, investing, or financing activities, or materially impact any individual line items presented in our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the three months ended October 31, 2015.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued new authoritative guidance on fees paid in a cloud computing arrangement.
The standard requires customers in a cloud computing arrangement to evaluate whether the arrangement includes a software license. If the arrangement